
 
 
 
 
An Extraordinary Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE 
will be held at the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, 
RG40 1BN on WEDNESDAY 25 MARCH 2015 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 17 March 2015 
 
 
 
 
This meeting will be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Our Priorities 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

The Underpinning Principles 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Deliver quality in all that we do 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and 

fuel efficiency 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Look after the vulnerable 

Provide affordable homes 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 

supported by well designed development 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social 
and economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business 

growth 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 

achieving their potential 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, an even better place to do business 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Simon Weeks (Chairman) Tim Holton (Vice-Chairman) Chris Bowring 
Lindsay Ferris John Kaiser Bob Pitts 
Malcolm Richards Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey Chris Singleton 

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
111.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
112.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declaration of interest. 
 

    
113.   Arborfield; 

Barkham; 
Finchampstead 
South; 
Swallowfield 

APPLICATION NO:  O/2014/2280 - ARBORFIELD 
GARRISON AND ADJOINING LAND 
Recommendation:   Conditional Approval, subject to 
Legal Agreement. 

5 - 146 

    
114.   Barkham APPLICATION NO: F/2015/0001 - LAND AT 

ARBORFIELD GARRISON, BIGGS LANE, 
ARBORFIELD (SECONDARY SCHOOL) 
Recommendation:  Conditional Approval 

147 - 202 

    
115.    ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN 

DECIDES ARE URGENT 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief 
Executive if there are any other items to consider 
under this heading 

 

 
 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
The following abbreviations were used in the above Index and in reports. 
 
C/A Conditional Approval (grant planning permission) 
CAC Conservation Area Consent 
R Refuse (planning permission) 
LB (application for) Listed Building Consent 
S106 Section 106 legal agreement between Council and applicant in accordance 

with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
F (application for) Full Planning Permission 
MU Members’ Update circulated at the meeting 
RM Reserved Matters not approved when Outline Permission previously granted 
VAR Variation of a condition/conditions attached to a previous approval 
PS 
Category 

Performance Statistic Code for the Planning Application 

 
  



 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Tricia Harcourt Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6091 
Email tricia.harcourt@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



Development 
Management 
Ref No  

No weeks on 
day of 
committee 

Parish Ward Listed by: 

O/2014/2280 Planning 
Performance 
Agreement 

Barkham, 
Finchampstead, 
Swallowfield, 
Arborfield 

Barkham, 
Finchampstead 
South, 
Swallowfield, 
Arborfield 

N/A Major 
Development 

 
Applicant Secretary of State for Defence and Crest Nicholson Operations Limited 

(Arborfield Garrison Landowners’ Consortium) 
Location Arborfield Garrison and adjoining land Postcode  RG2 9LN 
Proposal OUTLINE PERMISSION FOR: Demolition of buildings and phased 

redevelopment of Arborfield Garrison and adjoining land for:  Up to 
2,000 new dwellings (including up to 80 units of extra care housing). 
District centre comprising a foodstore up to 4,000 sqm gross with up 
to a further 3,500 sqm (gross) floor space within Classes A1, A2, A3, 
A4, A5, B1, D1 and D2 (with residential above - Class C3)), and 
transport interchange, village square, car parking, servicing and drop 
off area.  Up to a further 1,500 sqm (gross) floor space within Classes 
D1 and D2.  Neighbourhood centre to provide up to 300 sqm (gross) 
floor space within Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, B1, D1 and D2, with 
parking/servicing area.  Secondary school for up to 1,500 pupils 
(Class D1) including sports pitches, flood-lit all-weather pitch, and 
indoor swimming pool and parking areas. Up to three-form primary 
school (Class D1) with sports pitch and parking areas.  Associated 
phased provision of: car parking; public open space including sports 
pitches, informal/incidental open space, children's play areas 
including multi-use games area (MUGA), skate park, community 
gardens/allotments; landscaping/buffer areas; boundary treatments; 
new roads, footpaths, cycleways and bridleways; sustainable urban 
drainage systems, including flood alleviation works. 

 
PART 2 - FULL PERMISSION FOR phased development of: Creation of 
two new areas of Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANGS) (In 
the north-eastern part of the application site ("Northern SANGS") and at 
West Court ("West Court SANGS")  including car parking areas, 
path/walkways, fencing and associated landscaping; re-use of existing 
MoD gymnasium for sports/community uses/centre (Classes D1/D2; 
new roundabout junction to A327 Reading Road; junction improvements 
to Langley Common Road, Baird Road and Biggs Lane; junction 
improvements and new access at Biggs Lane/Princess Marina Drive; re-
use and improvements to existing site accesses from Biggs Lane. 
 

Type Major  
PS Category 1  
Officer Matthew Melville 
 
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Extraordinary Planning Committee on 25/03/2014 
REPORT PREPARED BY Head of Development Management 
 
 

5

Age
[...]
 and heritage. 
 

viii. The applicant has identified that the new homes will meet the Council’s privacy, 
amenity and parking standards, and these, combined with the proposed 
masterplan, will ensure that the development will not have a harmful impact upon 
the amenities of existing and new residents. 

 
ix. The proposals are based upon an Environment Statement that has been 

independently reviewed by environmental consultants and found to be sound.  It 
includes a Flood Risk Assessment that has been agreed with the Environment 
Agency, and ecological surveys and an arboricultural assessment that have been 
agreed with the relevant internal consultees.  The SANG strategy has been 
agreed by Natural England.   
 

x. The site includes two Scheduled Monuments and a Grade II Listed Building.  
Notable among these is the Scheduled infirmary stables that the developer has 
made a commitment to make secure and weathertight in the first instance, and 
later restore to enable reuse.  The timescales for this work is tightly tied down 
through the Section 106 agreement. 

 
xi. The Transport Assessment provided with the application takes into account the 

cumulative impact of developments across the whole SDL, and other 
development in Wokingham and the surrounding boroughs.  It has been agreed 
by the Council’s Highways Officer and developed collaboratively with the 
transport consultants working on the Hogwood Farm site (in the south of the 
SDL).  The work has also included liaison with Hampshire County Council and 
Bracknell Forest Council.   

 
xii. A previous planning application for 2000 dwellings (and supporting infrastructure) 

on this site was withdrawn in November 2013 in response to the Council’s 
concerns about the proposals, and in particular the soundness of the transport 
assessment and the environmental statement.  Since this time, the applicants 
have undertaken further studies, including producing a completely new transport 
assessment, modelling the watercourses within the site, and undertaking a new, 
comprehensive tree survey.  It is considered that the new masterplan is based 
upon a more thorough understanding of the opportunities and constraints of the 
site.  The applicant has also involved the local community in the development of 
the proposals, through their attendance at Community Forums, Community 
Steering Group meetings, and their own pre-submission consultation events. 
 

xiii. It is therefore recommended that the Committee resolve to approve the 
application subject to conditions and a requirement to complete the S106 
agreement prior to 6th April 2015. 

 

7



PLANNING STATUS 

 Strategic Development Location (SDL)  

 Modest Development Location 

 Countryside  

 Two Scheduled Monuments and one Grade II Listed building within the site 

 Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 5km Zone 

 Green Corridor 

 Adjacent to Hogwood Shaw Local Wildlife Site 

 Allocation for Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (around West Court SANG) 

 Area of High Archaeological Potential (around West Court SANG and adjacent to 
Garrison site) 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

A. That the committee authorise the Head of Development Management to 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to conditions and completion of 
the legal agreement prior to 6 April 2015, which includes: 

 
Affordable housing: 

 Delivery of 20% on site and 15% as a commuted sum 

 Extra Care Housing units (for the elderly) 
 
Access and Movement: 

 Contributions towards off-site mitigation including Arborfield Cross Relief Road, 
Barkham Bridge and California Crossroads, and environmental and safety 
improvements on the A327 corridor in Hampshire 

 Contributions towards a network of greenways and new/enhanced pedestrian 
and cycle links. 

 Contribution towards My Journey (Travel Plan) 

 Public transport subsidy 

 Provision of a public transport interchange and new bus stops 
 
Education: 

 Delivery of a new primary school.   

 Land and co
[...]
ect the vision and 
principles of the garden village taking account scale and proportions of 
buildings and spaces; and shall contain: 
 
General 
a. Existing landscape features to be retained; 
b. The proposed landscape framework, including structural planting; 
c. General layout, arrangement of land uses, boundaries, built form, housing 

densities, site coverage and plot ratios, and design principles having regard 
to the need to facilitate dual use of the secondary school facilities; 

d. Details of the proposed housing mix based on size, type and tenure; 
e. Details, location and timing of areas of open space and allotments; 
f. A parking and servicing strategy for the commercial, community and 

residential uses within the district centre, the secondary school, and the 
community use of the school facilities, taking into consideration the potential 
for facilities to share parking; 

g. Measures to demonstrate how the development would achieve Secured by 
Design principles; 

h. Measures to ensure sustainable design and construction in accordance with 
the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (2010) or successor 
document, and consideration of the suitability and feasibility of energy 
supply from renewable and low carbon technologies, including district 
heating. 

i. Details, location and timing for the provision of public art; 
 

Specific Uses 
j. Details, location and timing of the mixed uses in the district centre, with a 

programme for at least 25% of the commercial floorspace to be complete by 
the occupation of the 1000th residential unit; 

k. Retail strategy to promote the viability of the centre, including limiting the 
amounton of floorspace within Use Class A5 (of the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended)) (Hot food takeaways). 

l. Details, location and timing for the provision of a community building; 
m. Details, location and timing of 80 units of Extra Care Housing including 

details of how the use would be int
[...]
tion strategy.  Each detailed bat mitigation strategy shall 
include an appropriate detailed lighting scheme that maintains the dark corridors 
as set out in Figure B: Key Bat Mitigation Areas (Replacement Roosts and 
Retained/Enhanced Foraging and Commuting Corridors of the suitable bat 
foraging and commuting, of the submitted Arborfield Garrison – Bat Mitigation 
Strategy (AECOM Environment, Sept 2014) and should be in accordance with 
the submitted Arborfield Garrison – Bat Mitigation Strategy (AECOM 
Environment, Sept 2014). The mitigation, contingency and enhancement 
measures contained within the submitted Arborfield Garrison – Bat Mitigation 
Strategy (AECOM Environment, Sept 2014) shall be implemented in accordance 
with the approved plan unless otherwise approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure appropriate mitigation for the biodiversity impact of the 
development in accordance with Wokingham Borough Core Strategy Policy CP7. 

 
18. No development shall take place until a Natural England Development licence 

has been obtained by the applicant. 
 

Reason:  To ensure there would be no harm to bats in accordance with 
Wokingham Borough Core Strategy Policy CP7. 

 
Reptiles 
19. The reserved matters for any sub phase of the development shall include a 

detailed reptile mitigation strategy.  Each detailed reptile mitigation strategy shall 
be in accordance with the reptile mitigation and contingency measures contained 
within the submitted Arborfield Garrison – Reptile Mitigation Strategy (AECOM 
Environment, Oct 2014). The mitigation strategy shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved plan unless otherwise approved in writing by the 
local planning authority.  
 
Reason: To ensure appropriate mitigation for the biodiversity impact of the 
development in accordance with Wokingham Borough Core Strategy Policy CP7 

 
UK BAP Species 
20. The reserved matters for any sub phase of the development shall include a 

d
[...]

Development Delivery Local Plan and referred to in para 4.38 of the Core Strategy. 
 

 

PLANNING ISSUES 

 
The site and the development proposal 
 

1.  The application site covers an area of 167ha and lies to the south of Arborfield 
village.  The site includes the main Arborfield Garrison complex, with 
Hazebrouck Barracks in the north and Rowcroft Barracks in the south, and an 
area of farmland (outside the Garrison) linking the site to the A327.  There is a 

63



separate area of land around West Court, 700m further to the south, that also 
forms part of the application. 
  

2. Existing residential uses are located centrally and adjoining the site (including 
MoD family living accommodation which is to be retained), and other 
neighbouring land uses include agricultural land (including Hogwood Farm, 
immediately to the south) and the Reading Football Club training ground at 
Hogwood Park.  Within the site there are a number of facilities used by the 
wider community including children’s nurseries, a community centre and sports 
fields.  The site itself is characterised by a strong landscape framework with 
mature trees that contributes to its landscape setting, and a number of heritage 
assets. 

 
3. Much of the site is surrounded by roads including the A327 which forms the 

western boundary, and Park Lane which runs to the east.  The site is 
predominantly flat with a slight rise to the west. There are a number of tributary 
streams and a man-made lake within the site.   
 

4. The proposal is a hybrid application; with some elements to be considered in 
outline, and others in full.  The outline application seeks permission for 2000 
new homes (including Extra Care units for the elderly); a district centre 
including a supermarket and other retail and community facilities; a secondary 
school for up to 1500 pupils; swimming pool; and a neighbourhood centre with 
primary school (detailed description at start of report).  For this part of the 
applicatio
[...]
usual requirement 
for a development of this size.  Although the open space on the Garrison is 
informally used by existing residents of Penrose Park, there is no legal 
mechanism to secure this land for their use.  There is therefore no requirement 
to provide additional open space to meet the needs of those residents. 

 
130. The pitches will new require pavilion facilities and extra parking.  The 

applicant’s Sports Strategy provides an indicative layout for an extension to the 
existing pavilion and the provision of additional car parking in this area around 
the rugby pitches and the retained Garrison Church.  The proposals, as 
currently shown, are not considered to be acceptable, and further details to 
ensure that these uses can function adequately will be secured through the 
Section 106 agreement and delivered through the reserved matters 
applications.  

 
131. The proposed sports pitch strategy meets Sport England’s requirements, as 

there would be no material loss of playing pitches, and ‘overall… benefits to 
sport arising from the development’.  Sport England has raised concerns about 
the relationship between the flood-lit all-weather pitch proposed on the 
secondary school site, and the adjacent residential dwellings, but it is 
considered that these can be addressed through appropriate design and 
separation distances in the reserved matters applications.  They have also 
suggested a number of other conditions relating to the provision and design of 
facilities, which the Council will address through the Section 106. 

 
Play areas 

132. Seven children’s play areas, including two Neighbourhood Equipped Areas of 

83



Play (NEAPs) and five Local Equipped Areas of Play (LEAPs) have been 
identified within the indicative masterplan.  It is also proposed to deliver a skate 
park in the green corridor near the entrance to the northern SANG and further 
(smaller) Local Areas of Play within the development parcels.  This would be in 
accordance wit
[...]
north. 
 
Whilst traffic calming measures along Church Road Farley Hill west of the A327 are helpful, 
they will not alleviate the bottleneck outside Farley Hill School which is already 
unacceptable.  Any worsening of this situation will be disastrous and can only be resolved by 
appropriate forward planning that will ensure that other preferred routes provide good traffic 
flows with little queueing and are consequently more attractive to motorists. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Mrs. Elizabeth Halson 
Swallowfield Parish Clerk 
 

140



141

matmel_7
Typewritten Text
Comments on Original Application Submission (November 2014)



142



143



144



145



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Development 
Management 
Ref No  

No weeks on 
day of 
committee 

Parish  
 

Ward 
 

Listed By 

F/2015/0001 10 Barkham Barkham Major 
Development 
Proposal in 
SDL 

 
Applicant Wokingham Borough Council 
Location Land at Arborfield Garrison, Biggs Lane, Arborfield Postcode  RG2 9NW 
Proposal Construction of a 1500 place secondary school with 

associated sports facilities, parking provision and 
access roads within SDL site. 
 

Type Full 
PS Category 6 
Officer Neale Hall 
 
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on 25th March 2015 
REPORT PREPARED BY Head of Development Management and Regulatory Services 
 

SUMMARY 

1) This is a full application for the development of a Secondary School within the Arborfield 
Garrison Strategic Development Location (SDL). 
 

2) The Secondary School site is also identified in outline within the wider hybrid application 
O/2014/2280 currently under separate consideration.  
 

3) The site is located to the south of Arborfield Garrison on a relatively level site bounded to 
the south by mature tree lines. 
 

4) The proposal is for the phased construction of a 1500 place secondary school with 
associated facilities including sports pitches, all weather and multi-use pitches and a 
sports centre. 
 

5) The proposed school b
[...]
ce of the determination of the masterplan 
applications; this is intended to facilitate a proposed opening of the first phase of the 
school development in 2016.  

 
20. As per the Concept Rationale in Appendix 7 of the MDD (A7.2) and the Preferred Spatial 

Framework Plan in the Arborfield SPD (page 31), the proposed secondary school would 
form part of the new district centre, being situated in the southern part of this area of the 
SDL adjacent to the proposed commercial buildings (see Proposed Site Plan Future 
Context) in order to ‘reinforce the self-containment of the settlement’ (Arborfield SPD, 
page 59). In addition, the school will provide some dual-use facilities for the local 
community (such as the shared sports facility – see page 25 of Design and Access 
Statement). The associated playing fields would form part of the landscape setting 
separating the new urban edge from the surrounding countryside, which is intended to 
be included as part of the network of green spaces in the Landscape Structure (A7.5, 
part d), consisting of formal playing fields that would meet Wokingham Borough 
Council’s standards. 

 
21. The DCLG Policy Statement ‘Planning for Schools Development’ (August 2011) requires 

that there should be a presumption in favour of state-funded schools (quoted in 
paragraph 4.3.15 the applicant’s Planning Statement) and that local authorities should 
support their development, as expressed in paragraph 72 of the NPPF. Core Strategy 
policy CP2 (Inclusive Communities) states that proposals that address the requirements 
of young people and those with special needs will be supported (parts b and c). In this 
regard it is considered that the principle of the proposed secondary school development 
within the context of the Arborfield SDL and its sustainable location as part of the district 
centre, together with its scale, design (see section 7 of the Planning Statement) and the 
provision of facilities - including those for dual community us
[...]
ape and comprises grassland, mature tree lines, and 
hedgerows and interspersed mature trees.  
 

 
62. The retention of existing trees, hedgerows and the sports pitches within the site will help 

to limit the visual impact of the school and create a green environment to the eastern part 
of the site, encompassing the learning curriculum. The building will be prominent, however 
it is considered to have a moderate impact on the surrounding landscape with views 
limited to close proximity due to the vegetative and level nature of the environs.  

 
Ecology/trees/biodiversity 
 

63. A confidential Ecology construction method statement (ECMS) has also been submitted 
with the application to deal specifically with the protection of the ecological environment. 
There will be some overlap between the CEMP and the ECMS, however the ECMS 
covers specific ecological matters and details the methodology and mitigation for dealing 
with protected species and flora and fauna in the wider context. The ECMS should be 
consistent with the CEMP; however the ECMS will take precedent as far as ecological 
matters are concerned. A condition to ensure the development is carried out in 
accordance with the ECMS will be required to protect and mitigate any ecological impacts.  
 

64. There are a number of trees interspersed across the site, some in groups and some as 
individual trees. The majority of these trees are of poor quality and some are the subject 
to Tree Preservation Orders (TPO’s). The trees subject to the TPO’s are generally 
avoided as a large proportion form the boundary tree lines, though some are on the main 
site and require removal. In considering the proposal the local planning authority is 
required to have regard to trees in general and specifically in respect of TPO’s. The 
applicant has sought to avoid tree loss as a general principle of the design in accordance 
with good practice and legislation; however a number of trees will be unavoidably be lost 
in orde
[...]
l roads or Nine Mile Ride.  

 Condition construction and delivery hours to also include 0800 on Saturday  

 By condition provide school transport and revise travel plan and transport 
statement to reflect pre and post none mile ride extension. 

 By condition ensure that the air flow system works and its use during future 
phases does not infringe on the learning of pupils with noise and fumes if 
windows have to be opened to cool classrooms.    

 Provide much greater detail of community uses/costs within the school 

192



 Allow community access to recycling facilities via conditions. 

 TPO all foliage on site so their removal can only be directly related to 
construction so creating an opportunity to minimise loss plus any replacements 
must be indigenous and mature not whips.  

 examine opportunities to reschedule/reroute the local busses to match school 
operating hours.  

 Ensure that Barkham Bridge is operating as a two way system prior to the school 
opening.  

 
Councillor Gary Cowan Arborfield Borough Councillor. 26/1/2015.  
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

193



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

194



195



This page is intentionally left blank



197



This page is intentionally left blank



199



This page is intentionally left blank



201



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	113. Application no:  O/2014/2280 - Arborfield Garrison and adjoining land
	O-2014-2280 - Appendix 5 - Land Use Parameter Plan
	O-2014-2280 - Appendix 6 - Consolidated Parish Council comments
	swallowfield.pdf
	reading, berks, rg7 1QX
	Tel:  0118 988 5929    email:  clerk@swallowfieldpc.gov.uk



	114. Application no: F/2015/0001 - Land at Arborfield Garrison, Biggs Lane, Arborfield (Secondary School)
	F.2015.0001 Red line plan
	F.2015.0001 Coloured masterplan
	F.2015.0001 3D elevation
	F.2015.0001 Front sketch elevations






Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 25 MARCH 2015 FROM 7.00 PM TO 10.30 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Simon Weeks (Chairman), Tim Holton (Vice-Chairman), Chris Bowring, 
Lindsay Ferris, John Kaiser, Bob Pitts, Malcolm Richards, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey and 
Chris Singleton 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Ian Pittock and Gary Cowan  
 
Officers Present 
Susan Coulter, Senior Democratic Services officer 
Chris Easton, Service Manager, Highways Development Management 
Mark Cupit, Head of SDL Delivery  
Haroon Khan, SDL Delivery Lawyer 
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor (and DMO) 
 
Case Officers Present 
Neale Hall 
Matt Melville 
 
108. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies received. 
 
109. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
110. MEMBERS' UPDATE  
There are a number of references to the Members' Update within these minutes.  The 
Members' Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting (copy attached). 
 
111. APPLICATION NO:  O/2014/2280 - ARBORFIELD GARRISON AND ADJOINING 

LAND  

PROPOSAL:  OUTLINE PERMISSION FOR: Demolition of buildings and phased 
redevelopment of Arborfield Garrison and adjoining land for:  Up to 2,000 new dwellings 
(including up to 80 units of extra care housing). District centre comprising a foodstore 
up to 4,000 sqm gross with up to a further 3,500 sqm (gross) floor space within Classes 
A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, B1, D1 and D2 (with residential above - Class C3)), and transport 
interchange, village square, car parking, servicing and drop off area.  Up to a further 
1,500 sqm (gross) floor space within Classes D1 and D2.  Neighbourhood centre to 
provide up to 300 sqm (gross) floor space within Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, B1, D1 
and D2, with parking/servicing area.  Secondary school for up to 1,500 pupils (Class 
D1) including sports pitches, flood-lit all-weather pitch, and indoor swimming pool and 
parking areas. Up to three-form primary school (Class D1) with sports pitch and parking 
areas.  Associated phased provision of: car parking; public open space including sports 
pitches, informal/incidental open space, children's play areas including multi-use games 
area (MUGA), skate park, community gardens/allotments; landscaping/buffer areas; 
boundary treatments; new roads, footpaths, cycleways and bridleways; sustainable 
urban drainage systems, including flood alleviation works at Arborfield Garrison and 
adjoining land 



 

 
PART 2 - FULL PERMISSION FOR phased development of: Creation of two new areas of 
Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANGS) (In the north-eastern part of the 
application site ("Northern SANGS") and at West Court ("West Court SANGS")  including 
car parking areas, path/walkways, fencing and associated landscaping; re-use of existing 
MoD gymnasium for sports/community uses/centre (Classes D1/D2; new roundabout 
junction to A327 Reading Road; junction improvements to Langley Common Road, Baird 
Road and Biggs Lane; junction improvements and new access at Biggs Lane/Princess 
Marina Drive; re-use and improvements to existing site accesses from Biggs Lane. 
 
Applicant: Secretary of State for Defence and Crest Nicholson Operations Limited 
(Arborfield Garrison Landowners’ Consortium). 
 
The Committee considered a report about this application set out on Agenda pages 5 to 
146. 
 
The Committee was advised of the policy background, the matters for consideration and 
the application’s progress.  There had been 220 objections from residents and the 
transport assessment and the master plan had been amended as a result. 
 
The Members’ Update included details of: 
 

 Amendments to conditions 1, 2, 4 to 7, 9, 14,17, 18, 39, 40, 63, 66, 67, 69, were 
also recommended; 

 The removal of condition 47, as this had been merged with condition 40; 

 Additional conditions relating to the time limit for implementation of matters detailed 
in full, the density in the District Centre, Highways matters replacement of facilities, 
the provision of replacement grass pitches, facility design and floodlighting.   

 Additional informatives relating to the Technical Design Guidance and a 
requirement for a Natural England Development Licence were recommended; 

 A letter received from Reading University asking for there to be a contribution from 
this application to the Eastern Shinfield Relief Road; and the impact upon Reading; 
WBC’s position was that the impact of the Arborfield SDL is mitigated by the S106 
package;   

 Reading University had also suggested that there should be a trigger for the 
Arborfield Cross Relief Road; WBC’s position was that there are triggers in the 
S106 for contributions and WBC are committed to delivery of the road. 

 
Ken Lane, representing Barkham Parish Council, spoke to the item. 
 
Lauraine Newcombe and Steve Bromley representing Finchampstead Parish Council 
spoke in support of the application. 
 
Graham Dexter, Phiala Mehring, representing Barkham local residents, Nicola Greenwood 
and Philip Todd, who was substituting for Mr Slater, representing Finchampstead South 
local residents, spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Hugo Reeve, representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Gary Cowan, Ward Member for Arborfield spoke in support of the application. 
 



 

Councillor Ian Pittock, Ward Member for Finchampstead South, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That application O/2014/2280 be approved, subject to: 
 
1) Completion of a S106 Legal Agreement, prior to 6 April 2015, as set out on Agenda 

pages 8 and 9; 
 

2) The conditions set out on Agenda pages 8 to 44, with conditions 1, 2, 4 to 7, 9, 14, 17, 
18, 39, 40, 63, 66, 67, 69, amended as set out on pages 1 to 20 of the Members’ 
Update, and the removal of condition 47, as this had been merged with condition 40. 

 
3) Additional conditions, as set out in the Members’ Update relating to relating to the time 

limit for implementation of matters detailed in full, the density in the District Centre, 
Highways matters replacement of facilities, the provision of replacement grass pitches, 
facility design and floodlighting, were also included.  Additional informatives relating to 
the Technical Design Guidance and a requirement for a Natural England Development 
Licence were recommended.   

 
112. APPLICATION NO: F/2015/0001 - LAND AT ARBORFIELD GARRISON, BIGGS 

LANE, ARBORFIELD (SECONDARY SCHOOL)  
Proposal:  Construction of a 1500 place secondary school with 
associated sports facilities, parking provision and access roads within SDL site on Land at 
Arborfield Garrison, Biggs Lane, Arborfield RG2  
 
Applicant: Wokingham Borough Council. 
 
The Committee considered a report about this application, set out on Agenda pages 147 to 
201. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Members’ Update included details of: 
 

 clarification about the school building having a sprinkler system and fire hydrants 
available, prior to the completion of construction of phase 1; 

 The applicant had also confirmed that it anticipated that the heavy ground works, 
super structure and façade to the North elevation of phase 2 wing would be 
completed within phase 1.  This would considerably reduce the risk of any noise, 
dust and fumes from plant or equipment in that area and would be fully detailed 
within the Contractor’s’ proposals and developed CEMP;  

 Following public representation, the Local Planning Authority had sought 
clarification from the applicant on the design of the building in respect of ventilation, 
thermal comfort and acoustics.  These were all building regulations matters;  

 Clarification on the principles of the technical aspects of the building design had 
also been sought. 

 
Pam Stubbs, representing Barkham Parish Council, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Brian Grady, representing the applicant and Lloyd Watkins, representing the Parents’ 
Reference Group spoke in support of the application. 
 



 

Councillor Ian Pittock, Deputy Executive Member for Children’s Services, spoke in support 
of the application. 
 
RESOLVED: That application F/2014/0001 be approved, subject to the conditions set out 
on Agenda pages 148 to 161. 
 


